the Company such a decision could adversely affect the Company’s ability to continue operating and the market price
for Reporting Issuer’s shares and could use significant resources. Even if the Company is involved in litigation and
wins, litigation can redirect significant Reporting Issuer resources.

For a complete list of risk factors, please see the section entitled “Risk Factors” in the Prospectus.

BOARD APPROVAL

The board of directors of the Company has approved this MD&A.

HAVN Life Sciences Inc.
(Formerly 1246780 B.C. LTD.)
Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

HAVN Life Sciences Inc.
(Formerly 124678 B.C. LTD.)
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2

  HAVN Life
Sciences Inc.

(audited)

HAVN
Research Inc.

(audited)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes

 Pro Forma
Consolidated

Balance
(unaudited)

 As at   April 30, 2020   April 30, 2020   April 30, 2020

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash $ 1,616,985 $ 174,983 $ 240,000 4(iv) $ 4,224,868
   24,900 4(vi)
   2,367,500 4(vii)
   (199,500) 4(viii)
Prepaid expenses  75,000  25,000  -   100,000
Promissory note receivable  250,548  -  (250,548) 4(ii)  -
  1,942,533  199,983  2,182,352   4,324,868

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Intangible assets  -  -  3,912,898 4(iii)  4,012,898
   100,000 4(ix)
  -  -  4,012,898   4,012,898

TOTAL ASSETS  $  1,942,533 $  199,983 $  6,195,250  $  8,337,766

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities  $  41,109 $  54,000 $  350,000 4(ix) $  445,109
Promissory note payable   -   250,548   (250,548) 4(ii)   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES   41,109   304,548   (250,548)   445,109

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital (Note 5) $  1,922,000   100 $  3,808,333 4(iii) $  8,856,866
   (100) 4(iii)
   240,000 4(iv)
   247,133 4(v)
   24,900 4(vi)
   2,387,500 4(vii)
   227,000 4(viii)
Subscription receivable  20,000  -  (20,000) 4(vii)  -
Share issuance costs  -  -  (444,123) 4(viii)  (444,123)
Contributed surplus  -  -  17,623 4(viii)  17,623
Deficit   (40,576)   (104,665)   104,665 4(iii)   (537,709)
   (247,133) 4(v)
   (250,000) 4(ix)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT) 1,901,424   (104,565)   6,095,798   7,892,657

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  $  1,942,533 $  199,983 $  6,195,250  $  8,337,766

HAVN Life Sciences Inc.
(Formerly 124678 B.C. LTD.)
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3

HAVN Life

Sciences Inc.
(audited)

HAVN

Research Inc.
(audited)

 Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

balance
(unaudited)

From incorporation
on April 8, 2020 to

April 30, 2020

 From
incorporation on
March 4, 2020 to

April 30, 2020   April 30, 2020

REVENUES $   - $   - $   -  $   -

EXPENSES
 Bank charges and interest  15  665  (665) 4(iii)  15